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Name
Year 22/23 Year 23/24

GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST)

City of Unley
Unley Oval Community Hub
Council's Hire of Unley Oval Community Hub policy outlines discounts are available to: not for profit, schools, 
charities, local residents and local businesses.

Monday-Thursday all day hire (8am-10pm) $700.00 $700.00 Y
Friday (8am-midnight); Saturday (8am–midnight); Sunday 
(8am-10pm) all day hire

$875.00 $875.00 Y

Hourly Rate (Monday-Thursday) $50.00 $50.00 Y
Hourly Rate (Friday-Sunday) $70.00 $70.00 Y
Cleaning Fee $145.00 $150.00 Y

TOWN HALL - Including Kitchen
Council's Hire of Civic and Town Hall policy outlines discounts are available to: not for profit, schools, charities, 
local residents and local businesses.

Full Day and Night
Monday - Thursday (8am - Midnight) $700.00 $700.00 Y
Friday, Saturday(8am- midnight) Sunday (8am-10pm) $875.00 $875.00 Y
Hourly Rate - Monday to Thursday $50.00 $50.00 Y
Hourly Rate - Friday - Sunday $70.00 $70.00 Y
Cleaning Fee $145.00 $150.00 Y

UNLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE
Council's Hire of Community Centres policy outlines discounts are available to not for profit groups, schools, 
charities, local residents and local businesses.

CONFERENCE ROOM
Any Day Rate - Per Hour $26.00 $27.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4hrs) $78.00 $82.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Full Day (up to 8hrs) $155.00 $163.00 Y

MAIN HALL
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) $295.00 $310.00 Y
Weekend Rate - Per Hour $52.00 $54.00 Y
Weekday (Up to 8 Hours) $230.00 $240.00 Y
Weekday Rate - Per Hour $36.00 $38.00 Y
Bond Standard Function < 80 people $200.00 $200.00 N
Bond Large Function > 80 people $500.00 $500.00 N

Main HALL & KITCHEN
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) $325.00 $340.00 Y
Weekend Rate per hour $62.00 $65.00 Y
Weekday (up to 8 hours) $260.00 $273.00 Y
Weekday Rate - per hour $42.00 $44.00 Y
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KITCHEN / DINING ROOM
Any Day Rate - Full Day (up to 8 hours) $215.00 $225.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) $108.00 $113.00 Y
Any Day Rate - per hour $36.00 $38.00 Y

NORTHERN MEETING ROOM
Any Day Rate - Per Hour $16.00 $17.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) $36.00 $38.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Full day (up to 8 hours) $72.00 $75.00 Y

BACK VERANDA
Any Day Rate - Per Hour $16.00 $17.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) $36.00 $38.00 Y
Any Day Rate - Full day (up to 8 hours) $72.00 $75.00 Y

COMPLETE FACILITY
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) $500.00 $525.00 Y
Weekend Rate - Per Hour $115.00 $120.00 Y
Weekday (Up to 8 Hours) $395.00 $415.00 Y
Weekday Rate - Per Hour $98.00 $103.00 Y
Meal Service - from $3.00 - $12.00 $3.00- $12.00

Min. Fee incl. GST: $3.00

Y

PROGRAMS
Craft Corner - from $ 3.00 - $ 10.00 $3-$10

Min. Fee incl. GST: $3.00

Y

Drawing and Sketching $8.00 $8.00 Y
Painting with Acrylics - from $3.00 - $ 8.00 $3-$8

Min. Fee incl. GST: $3.00

Y

Programs and Events $1.00-$50.00 

Min. Fee incl. GST: $1.00

Y

Watercolour painting $8.00 $8.00 Y
Tai Chi $8.00 $8.00 Y
Strength for Life $8.00 $8.00 Y
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FULLARTON PARK COMMUNITY CENTRE
Council's Hire of Community Centres policy outlines discounts available to not for profit groups, 
schools, charities, local residents and local businesses.

General Hire Charges as below:
Hourly rate – Minimum 1hr charge - for bookings of 3hrs or fewer, bookings over 3hrs will be charged at the 
applicable session or day rate.
Single Session – a 4hr time period between 8.30am-6pm.
Evening Session – begins from 6pm.
Extra hours – add up to 2hrs to single or evening sessions, more than 6hrs, the hire fee reverts to a full day 
rate.
Full Day rate – This rate is for any hire of more than 6hrs.

Reusable Coffee cups - (Keep Cups) $8.00 $8.00 Y

RED ROOM
Full Day Weekday $80.00 $84.00 Y
Full Day Weekend $133.00 $140.00 Y
Hourly rate $16.50 $18.00 Y
Session Weekday $52.00 $55.00 Y
Session Weekend $74.00 $78.00 Y

HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m
Weekday - Single session $90.00 $95.00 Y
Weekday - Double session $137.00 $144.00 Y
Weekday - Evening session $90.00 $95.00 Y
Weekend - Single session $100.00 $105.00 Y
Weekend - Full day session $160.00 $168.00 Y
Weekend - Evening session $122.00 $128.00 Y
Hourly Rate $21.00 $22.00 Y

COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m
Weekday - Single session $108.00 $114.00 Y
Weekday - Double session $175.00 $184.00 Y
Weekday - Evening session $108.00 $114.00 Y
Weekend - Single session $121.00 $127.00 Y
Weekend - Full day session $206.00 $217.00 Y
Weekend - Evening session $132.00 $139.00 Y
Hourly Rate $26.00 $28.00 Y

PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m
Weekday - Single session $165.00 $170.00 Y
Weekday - Double session $297.00 $306.00 Y
Weekday - Evening session $165.00 $170.00 Y
Weekend - Single session $221.00 $228.00 Y
Weekend - Full day session $370.00 $381.00 Y

continued on next page ...
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PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m   [continued]

Weekend - Evening session $297.00 $306.00 Y
Hourly Rate $43.00 $45.00 Y

LOUNGE, KITCHEN
Weekday-Single session $375.00 $386.00 Y
Weekday-Double session $590.00 $608.00 Y
Weekday - Evening session $375.00 $386.00 Y
Weekend-Single session $460.00 $474.00 Y
Weekend-Full day session $785.00 $808.00 Y
Weekend-Evening session $625.00 $644.00 Y
Hourly Rate $69.00 $71.00 Y

BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m
Weekday - Single session $355.00 $365.00 Y
Weekday - Double session $555.00 $571.00 Y
Weekday - Evening session $355.00 $365.00 Y
Weekend - Single session $470.00 $484.00 Y
Weekend - Full day session $735.00 $758.00 Y
Weekend - Evening session $585.00 $602.00 Y
Hourly Rate $62.00 $64.00 Y

BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m
Weekday-Single session $395.00 $407.00 Y
Weekday-Double session $635.00 $654.00 Y
Weekday-Evening session $395.00 $407.00 Y
Weekend-Single session $555.00 $571.00 Y
Weekend-Full day session $855.00 $880.00 Y
Weekend-Evening session $680.00 $700.00 Y
Hourly Rate $70.00 $72.00 Y

ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m
Weekday-Single session $595.00 $613.00 Y
Weekday-Double session $930.00 $958.00 Y
Weekday-Evening session $595.00 $613.00 Y
Weekend-Single session $770.00 $793.00 Y
Weekend-Full day session $1,230.00 $1,270.00 Y
Weekend - Evening session $975.00 $1,005.00 Y
Hourly Rate $108.00 $111.00 Y

WHOLE BUILDING (Hireable space) 575 sq m
Full Day Session - weekend $1,845.00 $1,900.00 Y
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ART STUDIO
Weekday - per hour $13.50 $14.00 Y
Weekday – Full day session $110.00 $113.00 Y
Weekend - per hour $13.50 $14.00 Y
Weekend – Full day session $110.00 $113.00 Y

STUDY
Per day = 8 hours $69.00 $72.00 Y
Per half day = 4 hours $36.00 $38.00 Y
Per hour $10.50 $11.00 Y

RETREAT
Wellbeing Suite - half day $36.00 $38.00 Y
Retreat - Per day $13.50 $14.00 Y
Wellbeing Suite - per day $67.00 $70.00 Y

GALLERY
Per Week $75.00 $79.00 Y
22% Commission on all sales 22% commission on all sales Y

CAR PARK
Hire of front car park $175.00 $185.00 Y

BONDS
Bond All Rear High Risk Hirer $1,500.00 $1,500.00 N
Bond Lounge /Dining High Risk Hirer $1,000.00 $1,000.00 N
Bond Parkview High Risk Hirer $500.00 $500.00 N

PROGRAMS
Programs and Events $1.00-$50.00

Min. Fee incl. GST: $1.00

Y

Quilting Group and Tuesday Stitchers per person $3.00 $3.00 Y
Friday Social Group $3.00 $3.00 Y
Mah Jong Group per person $3.00 $3.00 Y
English Language Program - Casual $4.00 $4.00 Y
English Language Program - Term $36.00 $36.00 Y

GOODWOOD COMMUNITY CENTRE
City of Unley will commence the management of the Goodwood Community Centre from the 1st July 2023

BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $50.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $70.00 Y

continued on next page ...
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BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m   [continued]

Whole Day Mon-Thurs $700.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $875.00 Y

ACTIVITY HALL 283 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $50.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $70.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $700.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $875.00 Y

BOTH HALLS AND KITCHEN 499 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $100.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $140.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $1,300.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $1,650.00 Y

INTERVIEW ROOM 9 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $10.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $10.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $140.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $140.00 Y

ROSA OFFICE 12 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $10.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $10.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $140.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $140.00 Y

COMMUNITY OFFICE 10 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $10.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $10.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $140.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $140.00 Y

GROUP ROOM 10 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $10.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $10.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $140.00 Y
Whole Day Fri-Sun $140.00 Y

BOARD ROOM 22 sq m
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm $20.00 Y
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun $20.00 Y
Whole Day Mon-Thurs $280.00 Y

continued on next page ...
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BOARD ROOM 22 sq m   [continued]

Whole Day Fri-Sun $0.00 $280.00 Y

Other
Wall opening/closing (per occasion) $0.00 $100.00 Y
Cleaning fee - extra clean where required (2 hours) $0.00 $150.00 Y
Car Park - hire of front Car Park $175.00 $185.00 Y

ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Statutory
DOG REGISTRATIONS
Rescue Dog First Year of Registration Free (AWL and RSPCA 
only)

No Charge N

Puppy Fee (under 6 months) (new fee for 2023-24) $0.00 $47.00 N
Non-Standard Dog $92.00 $94.00 N
Accredited Assistance Dog NO FEE N
Racing Greyhound and Working Livestock Dog $19.00 $19.00 N
Standard Dog $46.00 $47.00 N
Standard Dog – Trained $37.00 $38.00 N
Standard Dog – Concession $23.00 $23.00 N
Standard Dog – Trained - Concession $19.00 $19.00 N
Standard Dog – Temp Concession $23.00 $23.00 N
Non-Standard Dog – Trained $74.00 $75.00 N
Non-Standard Dog – Concession $46.00 $47.00 N
Non-Standard Dog – Trained - Concession $37.00 $38.00 N
Non-Standard Dog – Temp Concession $46.00 $47.00 N

ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory
Transport to Long Term Impounding $150.00 $250.00 N
Fees for seizure and detention $64.00 $65.00 N
Long Term Impounding Fee $250.00 $262.50 N
Daily Holding Fee $85.00 $89.00 N
Multi Dog Permit Application Fee $60.00 $61.00 N
Multi Dog Permit Variation Application Fee $31.00 $32.00 N

REGISTRATIONS
Business Registration (per dog)(not entitled to rebates) $95.00 $97.00 N
Replacement Dog Registration Disc $10.00 $10.00 N
Penalty for late Registration $11.00 $12.00 N
Percentage rebate for partial year registration 50% N

MISCELLANEOUS
Cat Cage Deposit $24.00 $25.00 N
Cat Cage Deposit (Concession) $13.00 $14.00 N
Late Return fee per day $6.00 $6.00 Y

continued on next page ...
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MISCELLANEOUS   [continued]

Replacement (lost or damaged) $160.00 $180.00 Y

FOOD ACT – Non Statutory
EVENTS / INSPECTIONS
Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)
Mon - Fri 3Hrs $195.00 $205.00 Y
Mon - Fri 4Hrs $254.50 $267.50 Y
Mon - Fri 5Hrs $319.50 $336.00 Y
Mon - Fri 6Hrs $379.00 $398.00 Y
Sat/ Sun 3Hrs $287.00 $301.50 Y
Sat/ Sun 4Hrs $379.00 $398.00 Y
Sat/ Sun 5Hrs $487.50 $512.00 Y
Sat/ Sun 6Hrs $558.00 $586.00 Y

Food Premises - large events at the Showgrounds (per day)
Mon - Fri $574.50 $603.50 Y
Sat/ Sun $807.50 $848.00 Y

Other
Food Premises - Adelaide Show at the Showgrounds (up to 
10 days)

$4,254.00 $4,467.00 Y

Food Premises - charitable/not for profit (ineligible for GST ) No Charge Y
Food Premises - Stalls at fetes, trading tables etc. No Charge Y
Food Premises - nominal risk (newsagents, chemists) $64.00 $67.50 Y
Food Premises - Food transport vehicle with Notification from 
another Council

No Charge Y

FOOD SAFETY AUDITS
On-Site Audit (including re-audits) per hr $164.50 $173.00 N
Desktop Audit (at Auditors Office) per hr $82.80 $87.00 N
Desktop Audit (on-site) per hr $164.50 $173.00 N
Travel (more than 50km away from Council Offices) per hr $82.80 $87.00 N

WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
The following grouped fees are applicable from 1/7/23 to 30/6/24. The fees will be billed by the Waste 
Contractor and payable to them.

Additional Garbage 140L MGB - domestic/Council/groups $209.40 $231.00 Y
Additional Recycling 240L MGB - domestic/Council/groups $104.70 $110.00 Y
Additional Green Organics 240L MGB - domestic/Council/ 
groups

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Additional Garbage 140L MGB - Kindy/school/childcare $209.40 $231.00 Y
Additional Recycling 240L MGB - Kindy/school/childcare 
(once off fee per bin; restricted to 1 per 100 children (max 5))

$87.75 $92.00 Y

continued on next page ...
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WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES   [continued]

Additional Recycling 240L MGB - Kindy/school/childcare (in 
excess of 500 - fee per bin)

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Additional Green Organics 240L MGB - Kindy/school/ 
childcare

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Garbage 140L MGB - business/industrial/ commercial for 
each multiple tenancy on a single assessment (per tenancy)

$209.40 $231.00 Y

Recycling 240L MGB - business/industrial/ commercial for 
each multiple tenancy on a single assessment (per tenancy)

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Green Organics 240L MGB - business/industrial/ commercial 
for each multiple tenancy on a single assessment (per 
tenancy) subject to demonstrated need.

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Kitchen Caddy (inc roll of 150 liners & brochure) $15.00 $0.00 Y
Roll of 150 Compostable liners $10.00 $0.00 Y

Special Events (240L MGB hire costs)
Event bins $210 + $20.00 per bin (Waste disposal + handling 
& cleaning)

$210 + $20.00 per bin Y

Event bins - missing/ not recovered $86.50 $91.00 Y

Compost / Other
Collection of Illegal Dumped Rubbish (per hr per staff 
member)

$104.70 $110.00 Y

Disposal of Illegally Dumped Rubbish (per cubic metre) $200.00 $214.50 Y
Immediate collection of hard refuse(within 5 days) not 
including mattresses

$79.55 $83.50 N

Waste Services
Pack of Compostable Dog bags $5.00 $5.00 Y
Dog pouch holder (1) Green $4.60 $4.80 Y

TRAFFIC SERVICES
PAID PARKING
Paid Parking - Business Permits per hr $1.00 $1.00 N
Paid Parking - Business Permits per day $4.00 $4.00 N
Paid Parking per hr $1.50 $1.50 Y
Paid Parking per day $6.00 $6.00 Y

VEHICLE IMPOUNDING FEE
Vehicle Impounding Fee $182.00 $190.00 N
Storage fee per day $11.00 $12.00 N

TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES
Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (M-F) Subject to quote N
Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (Sat -Sun) Subject to quote N

continued on next page ...
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TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES   [continued]

Temporary hoarding on Council Roads Application Fee: $66.00, Standard Fee: $6.50 
per m2 per week (or part thereof)

Min. Fee incl. GST: $66.00

N

Street Party/ on Street Event - with commercial benefit $2,167.50 $2,211.00 N

Temporary Parking Controls
Building work, filming, wide loads & works by public 
authorities - 1st Day

$66.00 $67.00 N

Rolling Closures at request of Police FREE N
Community Facility name signs $67.00 $68.00 Y
Bin on Street / Skip/ Shipping Container approval (maximum 
of 7 days)

$40.00 $41.00 N

Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (Sat) Subject to quote N

Installation and removal of temporary parking controls - Commercial (ie work 
zone, building work,filming etc
Within Business Hours $73.70 $77.40 N
Within Business hrs - Non Commercial Subject to quote N
After Hours/ Saturday per hr Minimum 3 Hours $163.70 $171.90 N
After Hrs / Sunday per hr Minimum 3 hrs $218.95 $229.90 N

RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS
Resident Parking Permit for 2 years $41.00 $43.00 N
Work Zone /Tradesperson permit $17.00 $18.00 N
Joint Venture On-Street Car Park Annual Permit $600.00 $630.00 N
Replacement Parking Permit / Exemption Label $8.00 $9.00 N
Residential Parking Permit in Excess of Policy Entitlements 
Annual

$66.00 $70.00 N

STREET TRADERS
Street Traders - Mobile Street Traders - per month $47.00 $50.00 N
Street Trading Table Licence/day $8.00 $8.50 N
Display of goods on footway-roadway/yr $66.00 $69.00 N
Street. Traders-Mobile Street Trader/ Yearly fee $475.00 $499.00 N
Street. Traders - on-street public events (per day) $17.00 $18.00 N

Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week
Application fee for Administration (excl Development 
Application - $79.80)

$0.00 $0.00 N

Defined retail precincts - with liquor $1.00 $1.00 N
Defined retail precincts - without liquor $0.60 $0.70 N
Other commercial areas - with liquor $0.95 $1.00 N
Other commercial areas - without liquor $0.50 $0.70 N

continued on next page ...
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Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week   [continued]

Residential areas - with liquor $0.75 $0.80 N
Residential areas - without liquor $0.45 $0.50 N

BUSKING
BUSKING - fee per day (Permits for Business Purposes 
Policy S222 LGA)

$7.50 $8.00 N

COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM
Fees are set as per Commonwealth Fund Agreement
All services delivered are required to collect a 10-15% client contribution (minimum) and self funded retirees to 
pay more than those on a pension

Dumping of Waste - Full Pensioner (per service) $24.00 $24.00 N
Dumping of Waste - Self Funded Retiree (per service) $29.00 $29.00 N
Gardening Volunteer based - Full Pensioner (per service) $19.00 $19.00 N
Gardening Volunteer based - Self Funded Retiree (per 
service)

$24.00 $24.00 N

Domestic Assistance - Full Pensioner per hr $19.00 $19.00 N
Domestic Assistance Self Funded Retiree per hr $24.00 $24.00 N
Shopping Support - Full Pensioner per hr $16.00 $16.00 N
Shopping Support - Self Funded Retiree per hr $21.00 $21.00 N
Respite - Full Pensioner per hr $7.50 $8.00 N
Respite - Self Funded Retiree per hr $10.50 $11.00 N
Spring Clean - Full Pensioner per hr $24.00 $24.00 N
Spring Clean Self Funded Retiree per hr $29.00 $29.00 N
Handyman Services Full Pensioner per hr + materials $19.00 $19.00 N
Handyman Services Self Funded Retiree per hr + materials $24.00 $24.00 N
Gutter Clean - Full Pensioner per hr $35.00 $35.00 N
Gutter Clean - Self Funded Retiree per hr $40.00 $40.00 N
Gardening - Full Pensioner per hr $24.00 $24.00 N
Gardening - Self Funded Retiree per hr $29.00 $29.00 N
Window Cleaning Full Pensioner per hr $24.00 $24.00 N
Window Cleaning Self Funded Retiree per hr $29.00 $29.00 N
Social Activities and Trips - Full Pensioner per trip 
(Refreshments and activity costs at own expense)

$8.50 $9.00 N

Social Activities and Trips - Self Funded Retirees per trip 
(Refreshments and activity costs at own expense)

$11.50 $12.00 N

Social Support One on One Full Pensioner per hr $7.50 $8.00 N
Social Support One on One Self Funded Retiree per hr $10.50 $11.00 N
Centre Based Group Activities - Full Pensioner per session $13.00 $13.00 N
Centre Based Group Activities - Self Funded Retiree per 
session

$19.00 $19.00 N

Volunteer based car service - Full Pensioner per trip (each 
way)

$3.50 $4.00 N

Volunteer based car service - Self Funded Retiree per trip 
(each way)

$5.50 $6.00 N
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COMMUNITY BUS
* Note that Council's Community Transport Policy outlines special conditions under which discounts may apply.

Special Purpose & Non-Profit Community Group (Charter)
Per Kilometre $2.50 $2.50 Y
Minimum Charge $55.00 $55.00 Y
Late Cancellation fee $60.00 $60.00 Y

Other
Shopping Bus Service (one way fee) $2.50 $2.50 N
Community Bus Service - out and about Tours (refreshments 
& activity costs at own expense)

$8.50 $9.00 Y

COMMUNITY FACILITIES - COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS
COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS
Installation or removal of temporary parking controls and road 
closures - After hours (M-F) & Saturday (2 staff members / 3 
hour call out)

$435.00 $457.00 Y

Installation or removal of temporary parking controls and road 
closures - Sundays and Public Holidays (2 Staff members / 3 
hour call out)

$580.00 $609.00 Y

Large Scale Event Refundable Bond - Payable for events 
expecting 1000 or more attendees and/or involves road 
closures or speed restrictions and/or involves activity that 
council deems as high risk

$200.00 $200.00 N

Development of Traffic Management Plan Subject to Quote Y
Mandatory advertisement - notification of road closure 
(Newspaper - standard size)

Subject to Quote N

Response Crew Assistance eg. delivery of bollards, bunting, 
assistance with installation of event infrastructure - After 
Hours (M-F) & Saturday (one staff member / three hour call 
out)

$220.00 $231.00 Y

Response Crew Assistance eg. delivery of bollards, bunting, 
assistance with installation of event infrastructure - Sundays & 
Public Holidays - (one staff member / three hour call out)

$280.00 $294.00 Y

Powerbox access fee (per powerbox / per day) $50.00 $52.50 Y
Additional Toilet Cleaning, hourly rate $55.00 $60.00 Y

TENNIS COURT (HARD COURTS)
Unley based residents / groups / schools / clubs per hr $8.10 $8.10 Y
Non-Unley based residents / groups / schools / clubs per hr $11.70 $11.70 Y

COMMERCIAL FITNESS GROUPS
1-4 people (not including fitness trainer) per location per
month (new fee structure)

$12.00 Y

5-10 people (not including fitness trainer) per location per
month (new fee structure)

$28.00 Y

11-20 people (not including fitness trainer) per location per
month (new fee structure)

$50.00 Y
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COMMERCIAL DOG TRAINING IN PARKS
Standard monthly fee regardless of group size per location 
per month (new fee structure)

$50.00 Y

EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES
Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale events 
only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley Playground, Page 
Park, Scammell Reserve - External event organiser / per day 
charge

$117.10 $120.00 Y

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale events 
only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley Playground, Page 
Park, Scammell Reserve - Ratepayer discount / per day 
charge

$59.35 $60.00 Y

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale events 
only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley Playground, Page 
Park, Scammell Reserve - Local Schools and Sporting 
Groups / per hour charge

$24.90 $25.00 Y

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale events 
only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley Playground, Page 
Park, Scammell Reserve - Local Schools with Community use 
agreements

No fee Y

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small and 
medium scale events only: Heywood Park, Howard Florey 
Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, Goodwood Community 
Centre Grounds, Fullarton Park Community Centre Grounds - 
External event organiser / per day charge

$178.60 $180.00 Y

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small and 
medium scale events only: Heywood Park, Howard Florey 
Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, Goodwood Community 
Centre Grounds, Fullarton Park Community Centre Grounds - 
Ratepayer discount / per day charge

$92.15 $90.00 Y

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small and 
medium scale events only: Heywood Park, Howard Florey 
Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, Goodwood Community 
Centre Grounds, Fullarton Park Community Centre Grounds - 
Local Schools and Sporting Groups / per hour charge

$39.20 $40.00 Y

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small and 
medium scale events only: Heywood Park, Howard Florey 
Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, Goodwood Community 
Centre Grounds, Fullarton Park Community Centre Grounds - 
Local Schools with Community use agreements

No fee Y

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of event 
activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park, Ridge Park, 
Soldiers Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval - External event 
organiser / per day charge

$292.60 $290.00 Y

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of event 
activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park, Ridge Park, 
Soldiers Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval - Ratepayer 
discount / per day charge

$146.25 $145.00 Y

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of event 
activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park, Ridge Park, 
Soldier's Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval – Schools and 
Sporting Groups within the City of Unley – per day

$60.65 $60.65 Y

Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. Sports use 
can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood Oval, Ridge Park, 
Orphanage Park, Souter Park. Permit must be issued before 
activities commence.Schools, Sporting Clubs, Groups and 
Sporting Associations within the City of Unley – per hr (new 
fee structure)

$8.50 Y

continued on next page ...
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EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES   [continued]

Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. Sports use 
can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood Oval, Ridge Park, 
Orphanage Park, Souter Park. Permit must be issued before 
activities commence.Schools, Sporting Clubs, Groups and 
Sporting Associations outside the City of Unley – per hr (new 
fee structure)

$18.50 Y

Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. Sports use 
can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood Oval, Ridge Park, 
Orphanage Park, Souter Park. Permit must be issued before 
activities commence. – External Sports and Recreation 
organisations – per hr (new fee for 2023-24)

$28.50 Y

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of event 
activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park, Ridge Park, 
Soldier's Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval - Schools with 
Community use agreements - per hr

No fee Y

LIBRARIES - GENERAL
Book Club (fee or donation of 8 books) $200.00 Y
Book sale items (Range from $0.50 to $10.00) Range from $0.50 to $10.00

Min. Fee incl. GST: $0.50

Y

Library Bag Range from $2.50 - $5.00

Min. Fee incl. GST: $2.50

Y

Notice Fee $5.00 $5.00 N
Processing fee for lost library material - One Card System $5.00 $6.00 N
Replacement library card $2.50 $2.50 N
Payment for lost library materials - One Card System As per cost N
Library programs and events $2.00 - $40.00 Y

GOODWOOD LIBRARY
MEETING ROOM
Per full day $50.00 $50.00 Y
Per hour $10.00 $10.00 Y

Digital Literacy Classes
Tech Help drop in - 25 minute support sessions Gold Coin N

LIBRARIES - UNLEY (CIVIC CENTRE)
Ear Bud Headphones $3.00 $3.50 Y

LIBRARIES - TOY
$5 discount membership voucher/promotion as determined by 
Toy Library Coordinator

$0.00 $0.00 N

Cleaning fee (per item) - Small Item $5.00 $5.00 N
Cleaning fee (per item) - Large Item (new fee for 2023-24) $0.00 $10.00 N
Lost item tags - Toy Library $5.00 $5.00 N
Family (per year from date of joining) $50.00 $50.00 N

continued on next page ...
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LIBRARIES - TOY   [continued]

Group (per year from date of joining) $70.00 $70.00 N
Concessions (per year from date of joining) $40.00 $40.00 N
Damaged/Lost Toy Replacement value N
Temporary Member - Borrowing Fee per loan $10.00 $10.00 N
Missing Pieces $3.00 - $10.00 N
Processing fee for lost toy library material - One Card System $5.00 $5.00 N
Replacement Toy Library card $2.50 $2.50 N

MUSEUM
General Research Request $12.00 $15.00 Y
Photograph of Unley Oval - SA v England 1903 (unframed) $40.00 $42.00 Y
Photographic reproduction - Commercial use $110.00 $115.00 Y
Special Events including school holiday program events $5.50 $6.00 Y
Unley Museum – Promotional items including bags, magnets 
etc.

Range from $4.00 - $10.00

Min. Fee incl. GST: $4.00

Y

Whistler's Unley : Then and Now $20.00 $20.00 Y
From Cottage to Community Centre $6.00 $6.00 Y
A History of Unley and Goodwood $6.00 $6.00 Y
Mornington - A Gentleman's Residence $6.00 $6.00 Y
Walford's Houses $6.00 $6.00 Y
Braested - An English House $6.00 $6.00 Y
House History Searches $35.00 $45.00 Y
Photographic Scanning and Reproduction (minimum charge) $25.00 $30.00 Y
Set of 4 historic images on cards with envelopes - $1 per card 
- Set of 4 = $4

$4.00 $4.00 Y

DAMAGE TO FOOTWAY
Bitumen
1 - 5 square metres Subject to Quote Y
6 - 10 square metres Subject to Quote Y
11 - 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y
Greater than 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y

Pavers
1 - 5 square metres Subject to Quote Y
6 - 10 square metres Subject to Quote Y
11 - 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y
Greater than 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y

KERB
KERB AND WATER TABLE-Per lineal metre Subject to Quote Y



Page 20 of 38

Name
Year 22/23 Year 23/24

GSTFee Fee
(incl. GST)

REINSTATEMENT
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL REINSTATEMENT Subject to Quote Y
Across footpath + Subject to Quote Y
Per lineal metre parallel to kerb Subject to Quote Y
NATURE STRIPS Per square metre Subject to Quote Y

DISPOSAL OF STORMWATER
Stormwater Pipe (80mm-100mm) per lineal metre Subject to Quote Y
Box Gutter per lineal metre Subject to Quote Y

WOODCHIPS/MULCH
1 Truck Load (3 tonne/4 cubic metres) $357.70 $350.00 Y
0.5 Truck Load $178.80 $175.00 Y

BOLLARDS & SIGNS
To hire - a sign or bollard per week or part thereof Subject to quote Y

To hire - a section of "fencing" per week or part thereof Subject to quote Y

KING WILLIAM ROAD DRIVEWAYS/ROADWAY - PAVERS
1-5 square metres Subject to Quote Y
6 - 10 square metres Subject to Quote Y
11 - 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y
Greater than 15 square metres Subject to Quote Y

APPLICATIONS TO ALTER PUBLIC ROAD
Authorisation to alter public road $59.65 $63.00 N

TREE WATER WELLS
Installation of tree wells in verge Subject to quote Y

BANNERS
Pole Banners $55 per pole banner

Min. Fee incl. GST: $55.00

Y

Installation Cost/Banner $545.35 $595.00 Y
Hire Cost /site/week - commercial organisation $432.00 $450.00 Y

UNLEY SWIMMING CENTRE
Admission Costs
“Friday for a cause” Gold Coin Entry $0.00 $0.00 N
Adult (70-80 years) photo ID required $2.60 $2.70 Y
Adult (80-90 years) photo ID required $1.65 $1.70 Y

continued on next page ...
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Admission Costs   [continued]

Adult (90 - 100 years) photo ID required $0.80 $0.90 Y
Adult 100+ ( Free ) $0.00 $0.00 Y
Adults $8.30 $8.50 Y
Children Under 12 months Free of Charge Y
Children 1 - 4 years $4.20 $4.20 Y
Children (5 - 15) $6.80 $7.00 Y
Carers for mobility impaired Free of Charge Y
Family (2 adults + 3 children) $27.00 $28.00 Y
Pensions/Unemployed/Health Card Holder $6.80 $7.00 Y
Book (10 tickets) $68.00 $70.00 Y
Concession Book (10 tickets) $57.00 $60.00 Y
Book (30 tickets) $174.00 $180.00 Y
Concession Book (30 tickets) $145.00 $150.00 Y
Spectators/ Supervising Adults $4.20 $4.20 Y
School Groups (per person) invoice rate structured activity $4.45 $4.70 Y
School Groups (per person) invoice rate unstructured activity $4.95 $5.20 Y
Adult Groups (per person) invoice rate structured activity $5.50 $5.80 Y
Adult Groups (per person) invoice rate unstructured activity $6.00 $6.30 Y

Learn to Swim
Block of 10 babies and toddlers $188.00 $190.00 N
Block of 10 (L1-L7) $210.00 $210.00 N
One on One 1/2 hr $55.00 $55.00 Y
One on One 1/2 hr (per lesson) - Multiple Lessons $42.00 $45.00 Y
Two on one 1/2 hr $70.00 $75.00 Y
Adult (Block of ten Lessons) $210.00 $210.00 Y

Children Parties - 10 children
extra child $22.00 $22.00 Y
Childrens Parties - 10 children $220.00 $220.00 Y

Group Fitness Classes
Casual visit $14.00 $14.50 Y
Concession casual visit $10.50 $11.00 Y
Season pass holder only $7.50 $8.00 Y
10 visit adult $123.00 $125.00 Y
10 visit concession $85.00 $87.00 Y
10 visit season pass holder $75.00 $80.00 Y

Season Pass
Pre- Season discount of 10% off season passes $0.00 $0.00 Y
Adult Season Pass $560.00 $570.00 Y
Concession/ Children season Pass $420.00 $430.00 Y
Family Season Pass (2+3) $1,120.00 $1,140.00 Y
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Hire Charges
Department for Education & Child development & VACSWIM 
Lane hire exemption

$0.00 $0.00 Y

Lane Hire (casual user per hour) $32.00 $34.00 Y
Lane Hire (regular user per hour) $22.00 $23.00 Y

Carnival Hire
10 books of 10 tickets to be provided for promotional 
purposes

$0.00 $0.00 Y

Entire Centre (including Junior pools, Centre closed to public) 
per hr (does not include participant entry fee)

$325.00 $340.00 Y

Main Pool (8 lanes of main pool, Junior pools open to public) 
per hour (does not include participant entry fee)

$275.00 $290.00 Y

Atlantis AUSSI Masters Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges
Lane Hire 55% off the Regular Lane Hire Rate (per 

lane per hour)
Y

Adult Season Pass 20% off the Regular Rate  Y

Concession Season Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y

Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges
Lane Hire 55% off the Regular Lane Hire Rate (per lane 

per hour)
Y

Carnival Hire 55% off the Regular Carnival Hire Rate Y
Carnival Entry Rate 55% off the Structured Activity Entry Rate Y
Adult Season Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y
Concession Season Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y
Family Season Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y
Adult 30 visit Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y
Adult 10 visit Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y
Concession 30 visit Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y

Concession 10 visit Pass 20% off the Regular Rate Y

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Public Notification Advertising Fee $250.00 $265.00 N
Local Nuisance Exemption Application fee $101.00 $106.50 N

The Nuisance and Litter regulations 6,1(b) prescribe that Council is to set the fee under the powers of 188 (1)(g) of 
the Local Government Act

COPIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Certificate of Title (required for planning assessment)* $41.00 $43.50 N
Land Services Group advise increase annually*
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ASSETS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
Application fee
Application Fee $60.40 $63.40 N

Permit Renewal and Cancellation
An Encroachment Permit is valid for 12 months upon approval unless a longer term is approved by an 
appropriate delegate, and may be cancelled or amended if:

The owner/occupier fails to comply

(If the encroachment is approved, the following fees apply in relation to the issue of a Permit for the first year)

A fee at 50% of the standard rate described in Parts 1 to 6 to encroachments applies as follows:

· Where a property is State or or local heritage listed (or on an interim/provisional list) as contained in the
Unley (City) Development Plan or on the State Heritage Register, or contained as a proposed heritage place
within a draft Development Plan Amendment; or
· Where the property owner demonstrates that the encroachment was constructed prior to 1945, and/or
contributes to the historic character of the building (as determined by Council’s Heritage Advisory Service
provider).

Renewal Fee $122.95 $129.10 N

Type of Encroachment - 1
Verandah, cornice, awning, hood, sign (non freestanding), pergola, or covered way projecting from non- 
residential premises and being used directly for any commercial purpose or activity.

15% of the Gross Rental Value of one square metre of the Relevant Adjacent Property multiplied by the 
area of the verandah, pediment, cornice, awning, hood, sign, pergola, or covered way, expressed in square 
metres.

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 2
Any balcony projecting from non-residential premises and being used directly for any commercial purpose or 
activity.

20% of the Gross Rental Value of one square metre of the Relevant Adjacent Property multiplied by the 
area of the balcony, expressed in square metres.* +

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 3
Verandah, pediment, cornice, awning, hood, sign, pergola, or covered way projecting from residential premises 
and being used directly for any commercial purpose or activity
3% of the Gross Rental Value of one square metre of the Relevant Adjacent Property multiplied by the area 
of the verandah, pediment, cornice, awning, hood, sign, pergola, or covered way, expressed in square 
metres.* +

continued on next page ...
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Type of Encroachment - 3   [continued]

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 4
Any balcony projecting from residential premises (except as in paragraph 5)

A one-off fee to be paid by the developer. The fee will be 
determined by independent valuation based on the value 
added to the site by the encroachment - Minimum fee : 
$123.60

$117.70 $123.60 N

Type of Encroachment - 5
Any balcony projecting from premises and being used directly for any commercial purpose or activity

3% of the Gross Rental Value of one square metre of the Relevant Adjacent Property multiplied by the area of 
the balcony, expressed in square metres.* +

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 6
Any overpass, sky bridge, or other structure, not being a balcony, verandah, pediment, cornice, awning, hood, 
sign, pergola, or covered way

20% of the Gross Rental Value of one square metre of the Relevant Adjacent Property multiplied by the 
area of the overpass, bridge or other structure expressed in square metres.* +

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 7
Any footing or other structure including any tunnel, duct, underpass, lift or escalator pit, lift or escalator footing 
or lift overrun. 

1% above the annualised last published Consumer Price Index for Adelaide of the value of the area on or 
under the public street or public place occupied by the encroachment.

Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable $184.50 $193.75 N

Type of Encroachment - 8
Signs and/or advertisements which are not in the form of an applied finish to the encroachment (i.e. painted or 
stencilled)
$200.00 per square metre of total surface area.*

Minimum fee: $258.25 per annum where applicable $245.95 $258.25 N

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
S270 Internal Review Applications $20.00 $20.00 N

Council Documents
By Laws (full set) $5.10 $5.40 N

continued on next page ...
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Council Documents   [continued]

By Laws (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Code of Practice for Access to Meetings and Associated 
Documents

$3.05 $3.20 N

Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures $3.05 $3.20 N
Fees and Charges (Full Document) $5.10 $5.40 N
Fees and Charges (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Minutes of Council. Committee or Sub- Committee Meeting $0.30 $0.30 N
Notice of Agenda for Meetings of Council and Committees 
(per page)

$0.30 $0.30 N

Representation Options Papers and Reports on Reviews $10.60 $11.15 N
Strategic Management Plans (full set) $10.60 $11.15 N

Register
Allowances and Benefits – Elected Members (full set) $5.10 $5.40 N
Allowances and Benefits – Elected Members (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Community Land Register (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Delegations Register (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Financial Interests – CAP (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Financial Interests – Elected Members (full set) $5.10 $5.40 N
Financial Interests – Elected Members (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Public Roads Register (full register) $5.10 $5.40 N
Public Roads Register (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Remuneration, Salaries and Benefits Register (full register) $5.10 $5.40 N
Remuneration, Salaries and Benefits Register (per page) $0.30 $0.30 N
Copy Register of Members' Interests (individual return) $6.50 $6.80 N
Copy Register of Members' Interests (complete register) $37.15 $39.00 N

Customer Service
Photocopying B&W A4 (per page) $0.30 $0.30 Y
Photocopying B&W A3 (per page) $0.40 $0.40 Y
Photocopying Colour A4 (per page) $1.40 $1.40 Y
Photocopying Colour A3 (per page) $1.50 $1.50 Y

Voters Roll
The Voters Roll is available for inspection free of charge by any member of the public (refer S15ss14 of the 
LGEA 1999), however, a member of the public may not purchase the roll. The costs listed below apply to 
standing candidates during an election period only

Voters Roll for the Area (Candidates) (after first copy) $3.10 $3.25 N
House of Assembly and Council Roll (Paper Copy) $90.00 $94.50 N
House of Assembly and Council Roll per ward (Paper Copy) 
(after first copy)

$20.10 $21.10 N
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PHOTOCOPYING OF COUNCIL DOCUMENTS
Council Documents
Photocopying & copies of Council documents otherwise not listed (including Legislation, By-laws, Code of 
Practice Procedures at Meetings, Representation Reviews, Policies, Delegations, etc.)

Rate Notice reprints - 1st reprint of current year Free N
Further copies of prior year rate notice reprints $10 each $10.35 $10.85 N
Investigation and Archival Retrieval where information not 
readily available from current data (per 30 minutes)

$45.00 $47.25 N

List Property Addresses & Names (Assessment Records) - 
cost per entry. As per S 174 (2) LG Act 1999

$3.80 $4.00 N
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Index of all Fees

0
0.5 Truck Load [WOODCHIPS/MULCH] 20

1
1 - 5 square metres [Bitumen] 19
1 - 5 square metres [Pavers] 19
1 Truck Load (3 tonne/4 cubic metres) [WOODCHIPS/MULCH] 20
10 books of 10 tickets to be provided for promotional 
purposes

[Carnival Hire] 22

10 visit adult [Group Fitness Classes] 21
10 visit concession [Group Fitness Classes] 21
10 visit season pass holder [Group Fitness Classes] 21
11 - 15 square metres [Bitumen] 19
11 - 15 square metres [Pavers] 19
11 - 15 square metres [KING WILLIAM ROAD DRIVEWAYS/ROADWAY - PAVERS] 20
11-20 people (not including fitness trainer) per
location per month (new fee structure)

[COMMERCIAL FITNESS GROUPS] 16

1-4 people (not including fitness trainer) per location
per month (new fee structure)

[COMMERCIAL FITNESS GROUPS] 16

1-5 square metres [KING WILLIAM ROAD DRIVEWAYS/ROADWAY - PAVERS] 20

2
22% Commission on all sales [GALLERY] 9

5
5-10 people (not including fitness trainer) per
location per month (new fee structure)

[COMMERCIAL FITNESS GROUPS] 16

6
6 - 10 square metres [Bitumen] 19
6 - 10 square metres [Pavers] 19
6 - 10 square metres [KING WILLIAM ROAD DRIVEWAYS/ROADWAY - PAVERS] 20

A
A History of Unley and Goodwood [MUSEUM] 19
A one-off fee to be paid by the developer. The fee 
will be determined by independent valuation based 
on the value added to the site by the encroachment - 
Minimum fee : $123.60

[Type of Encroachment - 4] 24

Accredited Assistance Dog [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Across footpath + [REINSTATEMENT] 20
Additional Garbage 140L MGB - domestic/Council/ 
groups

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 12

Additional Garbage 140L MGB - Kindy/school/ 
childcare

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 12

Additional Green Organics 240L MGB - domestic/ 
Council/ groups

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 12

Additional Green Organics 240L MGB - Kindy/ 
school/childcare

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

Additional Recycling 240L MGB - domestic/Council/ 
groups

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 12

Additional Recycling 240L MGB - Kindy/school/ 
childcare (in excess of 500 - fee per bin)

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

Additional Recycling 240L MGB - Kindy/school/ 
childcare (once off fee per bin; restricted to 1 per 
100 children (max 5))

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 12

Additional Toilet Cleaning, hourly rate [COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16
Adult (70-80 years) photo ID required [Admission Costs] 20
Adult (80-90 years) photo ID required [Admission Costs] 20
Adult (90 - 100 years) photo ID required [Admission Costs] 21

continued on next page ...
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A   [continued]
Adult (Block of ten Lessons) [Learn to Swim] 21
Adult 10 visit Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Adult 100+ ( Free ) [Admission Costs] 21
Adult 30 visit Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Adult Groups (per person) invoice rate structured 
activity

[Admission Costs] 21

Adult Groups (per person) invoice rate unstructured 
activity

[Admission Costs] 21

Adult Season Pass [Atlantis AUSSI Masters Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Adult Season Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Adult Season Pass [Season Pass] 21
Adults [Admission Costs] 21
After Hours/ Saturday per hr Minimum 3 Hours [Installation and removal of temporary parking controls - Commercial (ie 

work zone, building work,filming etc]
14

After Hrs / Sunday per hr Minimum 3 hrs [Installation and removal of temporary parking controls - Commercial (ie 
work zone, building work,filming etc]

14

Allowances and Benefits – Elected Members (full 
set)

[Register] 25

Allowances and Benefits – Elected Members (per 
page)

[Register] 25

Any Day Rate - Full Day (up to 8hrs) [CONFERENCE ROOM] 5
Any Day Rate - Full day (up to 8 hours) [BACK VERANDA] 6
Any Day Rate - Full day (up to 8 hours) [NORTHERN MEETING ROOM] 6
Any Day Rate - Full Day (up to 8 hours) [KITCHEN / DINING ROOM] 6
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) [BACK VERANDA] 6
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) [KITCHEN / DINING ROOM] 6
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4 hours) [NORTHERN MEETING ROOM] 6
Any Day Rate - Half Day (up to 4hrs) [CONFERENCE ROOM] 5
Any Day Rate - per hour [KITCHEN / DINING ROOM] 6
Any Day Rate - Per Hour [CONFERENCE ROOM] 5
Any Day Rate - Per Hour [BACK VERANDA] 6
Any Day Rate - Per Hour [NORTHERN MEETING ROOM] 6
Application Fee [Application fee] 23
Application fee for Administration (excl Development 
Application - $79.80)

[Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week]

14

Authorisation to alter public road [APPLICATIONS TO ALTER PUBLIC ROAD] 20

B
Bin on Street / Skip/ Shipping Container approval 
(maximum of 7 days)

[Temporary Parking Controls] 14

Block of 10 (L1-L7) [Learn to Swim] 21
Block of 10 babies and toddlers [Learn to Swim] 21
Bond All Rear High Risk Hirer [BONDS] 9
Bond Large Function > 80 people [MAIN HALL] 5
Bond Lounge /Dining High Risk Hirer [BONDS] 9
Bond Parkview High Risk Hirer [BONDS] 9
Bond Standard Function < 80 people [MAIN HALL] 5
Book (10 tickets) [Admission Costs] 21
Book (30 tickets) [Admission Costs] 21
Book Club (fee or donation of 8 books) [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Book sale items (Range from $0.50 to $10.00) [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Box Gutter per lineal metre [DISPOSAL OF STORMWATER] 20
Braested - An English House [MUSEUM] 19
Building work, filming, wide loads & works by public 
authorities - 1st Day

[Temporary Parking Controls] 14

Business Registration (per dog)(not entitled to 
rebates)

[REGISTRATIONS] 11

BUSKING - fee per day (Permits for Business 
Purposes Policy S222 LGA)

[BUSKING] 15

By Laws (full set) [Council Documents] 24
By Laws (per page) [Council Documents] 25

C
Car Park - hire of front Car Park [Other] 11
Carers for mobility impaired [Admission Costs] 21
Carnival Entry Rate [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22

continued on next page ...
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C   [continued]
Carnival Hire [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Casual visit [Group Fitness Classes] 21
Cat Cage Deposit [MISCELLANEOUS] 11
Cat Cage Deposit (Concession) [MISCELLANEOUS] 11
Centre Based Group Activities - Full Pensioner per 
session

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Centre Based Group Activities - Self Funded Retiree 
per session

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Certificate of Title (required for planning 
assessment)*

[COPIES DEVELOPMENT PLAN] 22

Children (5 - 15) [Admission Costs] 21
Children 1 - 4 years [Admission Costs] 21
Children Under 12 months [Admission Costs] 21
Childrens Parties - 10 children [Children Parties - 10 children] 21
Cleaning Fee [Unley Oval Community Hub] 5
Cleaning Fee [Full Day and Night] 5
Cleaning fee - extra clean where required (2 hours) [Other] 11
Cleaning fee (per item) - Large Item (new fee for 
2023-24)

[LIBRARIES - TOY] 18

Cleaning fee (per item) - Small Item [LIBRARIES - TOY] 18
Code of Practice for Access to Meetings and 
Associated Documents

[Council Documents] 25

Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures [Council Documents] 25
Collection of Illegal Dumped Rubbish (per hr per 
staff member)

[Compost / Other] 13

Community Bus Service - out and about Tours 
(refreshments & activity costs at own expense)

[Other] 16

Community Facility name signs [Temporary Parking Controls] 14
Community Land Register (per page) [Register] 25
Concession 10 visit Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Concession 30 visit Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Concession Book (10 tickets) [Admission Costs] 21
Concession Book (30 tickets) [Admission Costs] 21
Concession casual visit [Group Fitness Classes] 21
Concession Season Pass [Atlantis AUSSI Masters Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Concession Season Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Concession/ Children season Pass [Season Pass] 21
Concessions (per year from date of joining) [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
Copy Register of Members' Interests (complete 
register)

[Register] 25

Copy Register of Members' Interests (individual 
return)

[Register] 25

Craft Corner - from $ 3.00 - $ 10.00 [PROGRAMS] 6

D
Daily Holding Fee [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11
Damaged/Lost Toy [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
Defined retail precincts - with liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 

per week]
14

Defined retail precincts - without liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week]

14

Delegations Register (per page) [Register] 25
Department for Education & Child development & 
VACSWIM Lane hire exemption

[Hire Charges] 22

Desktop Audit (at Auditors Office) per hr [FOOD SAFETY AUDITS] 12
Desktop Audit (on-site) per hr [FOOD SAFETY AUDITS] 12
Development of Traffic Management Plan [COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16
Display of goods on footway-roadway/yr [STREET TRADERS] 14
Disposal of Illegally Dumped Rubbish (per cubic 
metre)

[Compost / Other] 13

Dog pouch holder (1) Green [Waste Services] 13
Domestic Assistance - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Domestic Assistance Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Drawing and Sketching [PROGRAMS] 6
Dumping of Waste - Full Pensioner (per service) [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Dumping of Waste - Self Funded Retiree (per 
service)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
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E
Ear Bud Headphones [LIBRARIES - UNLEY (CIVIC CENTRE)] 18
English Language Program - Casual [PROGRAMS] 9
English Language Program - Term [PROGRAMS] 9
Entire Centre (including Junior pools, Centre closed 
to public) per hr (does not include participant entry 
fee)

[Carnival Hire] 22

Event bins - missing/ not recovered [Special Events (240L MGB hire costs)] 13
Event bins $210 + $20.00 per bin (Waste disposal + 
handling & cleaning)

[Special Events (240L MGB hire costs)] 13

extra child [Children Parties - 10 children] 21

F
Family (2 adults + 3 children) [Admission Costs] 21
Family (per year from date of joining) [LIBRARIES - TOY] 18
Family Season Pass [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Family Season Pass (2+3) [Season Pass] 21
Fees and Charges (Full Document) [Council Documents] 25
Fees and Charges (per page) [Council Documents] 25
Fees for seizure and detention [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11
Financial Interests – CAP (per page) [Register] 25
Financial Interests – Elected Members (full set) [Register] 25
Financial Interests – Elected Members (per page) [Register] 25
Food Premises - Adelaide Show at the Showgrounds 
(up to 10 days)

[Other] 12

Food Premises - charitable/not for profit (ineligible 
for GST )

[Other] 12

Food Premises - Food transport vehicle with 
Notification from another Council

[Other] 12

Food Premises - nominal risk (newsagents, 
chemists)

[Other] 12

Food Premises - Stalls at fetes, trading tables etc. [Other] 12
Friday (8am-midnight); Saturday (8am–midnight); 
Sunday (8am-10pm) all day hire

[Unley Oval Community Hub] 5

Friday Social Group [PROGRAMS] 9
Friday, Saturday(8am- midnight) Sunday 
(8am-10pm)

[Full Day and Night] 5

From Cottage to Community Centre [MUSEUM] 19
Full Day Session - weekend [WHOLE BUILDING (Hireable space) 575 sq m] 8
Full Day Weekday [RED ROOM] 7
Full Day Weekend [RED ROOM] 7
Further copies of prior year rate notice reprints $10 
each

[Council Documents] 26

G
Garbage 140L MGB - business/industrial/ 
commercial for each multiple tenancy on a single 
assessment (per tenancy)

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

Gardening - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Gardening - Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Gardening Volunteer based - Full Pensioner (per 
service)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Gardening Volunteer based - Self Funded Retiree 
(per service)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

General Research Request [MUSEUM] 19
Greater than 15 square metres [Bitumen] 19
Greater than 15 square metres [Pavers] 19
Greater than 15 square metres [KING WILLIAM ROAD DRIVEWAYS/ROADWAY - PAVERS] 20
Green Organics 240L MGB - business/industrial/ 
commercial for each multiple tenancy on a single 
assessment (per tenancy) subject to demonstrated 
need.

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

Group (per year from date of joining) [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
Gutter Clean - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Gutter Clean - Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
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H
Handyman Services Full Pensioner per hr + 
materials

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Handyman Services Self Funded Retiree per hr + 
materials

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Hire Cost /site/week - commercial organisation [BANNERS] 20
Hire of front car park [CAR PARK] 9
Hourly rate [RED ROOM] 7
Hourly Rate [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Hourly Rate [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Hourly Rate [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 8
Hourly Rate [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Hourly Rate [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Hourly Rate [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Hourly Rate [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m] 9
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [ACTIVITY HALL 283 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [ROSA OFFICE 12 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [BOTH HALLS AND KITCHEN 499 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [COMMUNITY OFFICE 10 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [INTERVIEW ROOM 9 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [GROUP ROOM 10 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Fri 5pm-Sun [BOARD ROOM 22 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate - Friday - Sunday [Full Day and Night] 5
Hourly Rate - Monday to Thursday [Full Day and Night] 5
Hourly Rate (Friday-Sunday) [Unley Oval Community Hub] 5
Hourly Rate (Monday-Thursday) [Unley Oval Community Hub] 5
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [COMMUNITY OFFICE 10 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [ROSA OFFICE 12 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [INTERVIEW ROOM 9 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [BOARD ROOM 22 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [ACTIVITY HALL 283 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [GROUP ROOM 10 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [BOTH HALLS AND KITCHEN 499 sq m] 10
Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm [BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m] 9
House History Searches [MUSEUM] 19
House of Assembly and Council Roll (Paper Copy) [Voters Roll] 25
House of Assembly and Council Roll per ward 
(Paper Copy) (after first copy)

[Voters Roll] 25

I
Immediate collection of hard refuse(within 5 days) 
not including mattresses

[Compost / Other] 13

Installation Cost/Banner [BANNERS] 20
Installation of tree wells in verge [TREE WATER WELLS] 20
Installation or removal of temporary parking controls 
and road closures - After hours (M-F) & Saturday (2 
staff members / 3 hour call out)

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Installation or removal of temporary parking controls 
and road closures - Sundays and Public Holidays (2 
Staff members / 3 hour call out)

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Investigation and Archival Retrieval where 
information not readily available from current data 
(per 30 minutes)

[Council Documents] 26

J
Joint Venture On-Street Car Park Annual Permit [RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS] 14

K
KERB AND WATER TABLE-Per lineal metre [KERB] 19
Kitchen Caddy (inc roll of 150 liners & brochure) [WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

L
Lane Hire [Unley Amateur Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22

continued on next page ...
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L   [continued]
Lane Hire [Atlantis AUSSI Masters Swimming Club Membership and Hire Charges ] 22
Lane Hire (casual user per hour) [Hire Charges] 22
Lane Hire (regular user per hour) [Hire Charges] 22
Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of 
event activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park, 
Ridge Park, Soldier's Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval 
– Schools and Sporting Groups within the City of
Unley – per day

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of
event activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park,
Ridge Park, Soldiers Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval
- External event organiser / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of
event activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park,
Ridge Park, Soldiers Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval
- Ratepayer discount / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Large open spaces that can facilitate all types of
event activity: Goodwood Oval, Orphanage Park,
Ridge Park, Soldier's Memorial Gardens, Unley Oval
- Schools with Community use agreements - per hr

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 18

Large Scale Event Refundable Bond - Payable for
events expecting 1000 or more attendees and/or
involves road closures or speed restrictions and/or
involves activity that council deems as high risk

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Late Cancellation fee [Special Purpose & Non-Profit Community Group (Charter)] 16
Late Return fee per day [MISCELLANEOUS] 11
Library Bag [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Library programs and events [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
List Property Addresses & Names (Assessment
Records) - cost per entry. As per S 174 (2) LG Act
1999

[Council Documents] 26

Local Nuisance Exemption Application fee [DEVELOPMENT SERVICES] 22
Long Term Impounding Fee [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11
Lost item tags - Toy Library [LIBRARIES - TOY] 18

M
Mah Jong Group per person [PROGRAMS] 9
Main Pool (8 lanes of main pool, Junior pools open 
to public) per hour (does not include participant entry 
fee)

[Carnival Hire] 22

Mandatory advertisement - notification of road 
closure (Newspaper - standard size)

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Meal Service - from $3.00 - $12.00 [COMPLETE FACILITY] 6
Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small 
and medium scale events only: Heywood Park, 
Howard Florey Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, 
Goodwood Community Centre Grounds, Fullarton 
Park Community Centre Grounds - External event 
organiser / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small 
and medium scale events only: Heywood Park, 
Howard Florey Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, 
Goodwood Community Centre Grounds, Fullarton 
Park Community Centre Grounds - Local Schools 
and Sporting Groups / per hour charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small 
and medium scale events only: Heywood Park, 
Howard Florey Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, 
Goodwood Community Centre Grounds, Fullarton 
Park Community Centre Grounds - Local Schools 
with Community use agreements

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Medium-sized open spaces that can facilitate small 
and medium scale events only: Heywood Park, 
Howard Florey Reserve, Soutar Park, Village Green, 
Goodwood Community Centre Grounds, Fullarton 
Park Community Centre Grounds - Ratepayer 
discount / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

continued on next page ...
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M   [continued]
Minimum Charge [Special Purpose & Non-Profit Community Group (Charter)] 16
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 1] 23
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 2] 23
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 3] 24
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 5] 24
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 6] 24
Minimum fee: $193.75 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 7] 24
Minimum fee: $258.25 per annum where applicable [Type of Encroachment - 8] 24
Minutes of Council. Committee or Sub- Committee 
Meeting

[Council Documents] 25

Missing Pieces [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
Mon - Fri [Food Premises - large events at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Mon - Fri 3Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Mon - Fri 4Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Mon - Fri 5Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Mon - Fri 6Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Monday - Thursday (8am - Midnight) [Full Day and Night] 5
Monday-Thursday all day hire (8am-10pm) [Unley Oval Community Hub] 5
Mornington - A Gentleman's Residence [MUSEUM] 19
Multi Dog Permit Application Fee [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11
Multi Dog Permit Variation Application Fee [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11

N
NATURE STRIPS Per square metre [REINSTATEMENT] 20
Non-Standard Dog [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Non-Standard Dog – Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Non-Standard Dog – Temp Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Non-Standard Dog – Trained [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Non-Standard Dog – Trained - Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Non-Unley based residents / groups / schools / clubs 
per hr

[TENNIS COURT (HARD COURTS)] 16

Notice Fee [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Notice of Agenda for Meetings of Council and 
Committees (per page)

[Council Documents] 25

O
One on One 1/2 hr [Learn to Swim] 21
One on One 1/2 hr (per lesson) - Multiple Lessons [Learn to Swim] 21
On-Site Audit (including re-audits) per hr [FOOD SAFETY AUDITS] 12
Other commercial areas - with liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 

per week]
14

Other commercial areas - without liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week]

14

P
Pack of Compostable Dog bags [Waste Services] 13
Paid Parking - Business Permits per day [PAID PARKING] 13
Paid Parking - Business Permits per hr [PAID PARKING] 13
Paid Parking per day [PAID PARKING] 13
Paid Parking per hr [PAID PARKING] 13
Painting with Acrylics - from $3.00 - $ 8.00 [PROGRAMS] 6
Payment for lost library materials - One Card System [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Penalty for late Registration [REGISTRATIONS] 11
Pensions/Unemployed/Health Card Holder [Admission Costs] 21
Per day = 8 hours [STUDY] 9
Per full day [MEETING ROOM] 18
Per half day = 4 hours [STUDY] 9
Per hour [STUDY] 9
Per hour [MEETING ROOM] 18
Per Kilometre [Special Purpose & Non-Profit Community Group (Charter)] 16
Per lineal metre parallel to kerb [REINSTATEMENT] 20
Per Week [GALLERY] 9
Percentage rebate for partial year registration [REGISTRATIONS] 11
Photocopying B&W A3 (per page) [Customer Service] 25
Photocopying B&W A4 (per page) [Customer Service] 25

continued on next page ...
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P   [continued]
Photocopying Colour A3 (per page) [Customer Service] 25
Photocopying Colour A4 (per page) [Customer Service] 25
Photograph of Unley Oval - SA v England 1903 
(unframed)

[MUSEUM] 19

Photographic reproduction - Commercial use [MUSEUM] 19
Photographic Scanning and Reproduction (minimum 
charge)

[MUSEUM] 19

Pole Banners [BANNERS] 20
Powerbox access fee (per powerbox / per day) [COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16
Pre- Season discount of 10% off season passes [Season Pass] 21
Processing fee for lost library material - One Card 
System

[LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18

Processing fee for lost toy library material - One 
Card System

[LIBRARIES - TOY] 19

Programs and Events [PROGRAMS] 6
Programs and Events [PROGRAMS] 9
Public Notification Advertising Fee [DEVELOPMENT SERVICES] 22
Public Roads Register (full register) [Register] 25
Public Roads Register (per page) [Register] 25
Puppy Fee (under 6 months) (new fee for 2023-24) [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11

Q
Quilting Group and Tuesday Stitchers per person [PROGRAMS] 9

R
Racing Greyhound and Working Livestock Dog [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Rate Notice reprints - 1st reprint of current year [Council Documents] 26
Recycling 240L MGB - business/industrial/ 
commercial for each multiple tenancy on a single 
assessment (per tenancy)

[WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13

Remuneration, Salaries and Benefits Register (full 
register)

[Register] 25

Remuneration, Salaries and Benefits Register (per 
page)

[Register] 25

Renewal Fee [Permit Renewal and Cancellation] 23
Replacement (lost or damaged) [MISCELLANEOUS] 12
Replacement Dog Registration Disc [REGISTRATIONS] 11
Replacement library card [LIBRARIES - GENERAL] 18
Replacement Parking Permit / Exemption Label [RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS] 14
Replacement Toy Library card [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
Representation Options Papers and Reports on 
Reviews

[Council Documents] 25

Rescue Dog First Year of Registration Free (AWL 
and RSPCA only)

[DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11

Resident Parking Permit for 2 years [RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS] 14
Residential areas - with liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 

per week]
15

Residential areas - without liquor [Renewed Outdoor Dining Permit - Rental per square metre of public land 
per week]

15

Residential Parking Permit in Excess of Policy 
Entitlements Annual

[RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS] 14

Respite - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Respite - Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Response Crew Assistance eg. delivery of bollards, 
bunting, assistance with installation of event 
infrastructure - After Hours (M-F) & Saturday (one 
staff member / three hour call out)

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Response Crew Assistance eg. delivery of bollards, 
bunting, assistance with installation of event 
infrastructure - Sundays & Public Holidays - (one 
staff member / three hour call out)

[COMMUNITY EVENT COSTS] 16

Retreat - Per day [RETREAT] 9
Reusable Coffee cups - (Keep Cups) [FULLARTON PARK COMMUNITY CENTRE] 7
Roll of 150 Compostable liners [WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES] 13
Rolling Closures at request of Police [Temporary Parking Controls] 14
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S
S270 Internal Review Applications [MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS] 24
Sat/ Sun [Food Premises - large events at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Sat/ Sun 3Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Sat/ Sun 4Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Sat/ Sun 5Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
Sat/ Sun 6Hrs [Food Premises - 1 day event at the Showgrounds (per day)] 12
School Groups (per person) invoice rate structured 
activity

[Admission Costs] 21

School Groups (per person) invoice rate 
unstructured activity

[Admission Costs] 21

Season pass holder only [Group Fitness Classes] 21
Session Weekday [RED ROOM] 7
Session Weekend [RED ROOM] 7
Set of 4 historic images on cards with envelopes - $1 
per card - Set of 4 = $4

[MUSEUM] 19

Shopping Bus Service (one way fee) [Other] 16
Shopping Support - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Shopping Support - Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale 
events only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley 
Playground, Page Park, Scammell Reserve - 
External event organiser / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale 
events only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley 
Playground, Page Park, Scammell Reserve - Local 
Schools and Sporting Groups / per hour charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale 
events only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley 
Playground, Page Park, Scammell Reserve - Local 
Schools with Community use agreements

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Small sized open spaces reserved for small scale 
events only: Forestville Reserve, North Unley 
Playground, Page Park, Scammell Reserve - 
Ratepayer discount / per day charge

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Social Activities and Trips - Full Pensioner per trip 
(Refreshments and activity costs at own expense)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Social Activities and Trips - Self Funded Retirees per 
trip (Refreshments and activity costs at own 
expense)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Social Support One on One Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Social Support One on One Self Funded Retiree per 
hr

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Special Events including school holiday program 
events

[MUSEUM] 19

Spectators/ Supervising Adults [Admission Costs] 21
Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. 
Sports use can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood 
Oval, Ridge Park, Orphanage Park, Souter Park. 
Permit must be issued before activities commence. – 
External Sports and Recreation organisations – per 
hr (new fee for 2023-24)

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 18

Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. 
Sports use can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood 
Oval, Ridge Park, Orphanage Park, Souter Park. 
Permit must be issued before activities 
commence.Schools, Sporting Clubs, Groups and 
Sporting Associations outside the City of Unley – per 
hr (new fee structure)

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 18

Sports Bookings - ongoing sport activities/training. 
Sports use can occur at Unley Oval, Goodwood 
Oval, Ridge Park, Orphanage Park, Souter Park. 
Permit must be issued before activities 
commence.Schools, Sporting Clubs, Groups and 
Sporting Associations within the City of Unley – per 
hr (new fee structure)

[EVENTS IN OPEN SPACES] 17

Spring Clean - Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Spring Clean Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Standard Dog [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11

continued on next page ...
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S   [continued]
Standard Dog – Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Standard Dog – Temp Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Standard Dog – Trained [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Standard Dog – Trained - Concession [DOG REGISTRATIONS] 11
Standard monthly fee regardless of group size per 
location per month (new fee structure)

[COMMERCIAL DOG TRAINING IN PARKS] 17

Storage fee per day [VEHICLE IMPOUNDING FEE] 13
Stormwater Pipe (80mm-100mm) per lineal metre [DISPOSAL OF STORMWATER] 20
Strategic Management Plans (full set) [Council Documents] 25
Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (M-F) [TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES] 13
Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (Sat -Sun) [TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES] 13
Street Parties i.e. non-commercial (Sat) [Temporary Parking Controls] 14
Street Party/ on Street Event - with commercial 
benefit

[TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES] 14

Street Traders - Mobile Street Traders - per month [STREET TRADERS] 14
Street Trading Table Licence/day [STREET TRADERS] 14
Street. Traders - on-street public events (per day) [STREET TRADERS] 14
Street. Traders-Mobile Street Trader/ Yearly fee [STREET TRADERS] 14
Strength for Life [PROGRAMS] 6

T
Tai Chi [PROGRAMS] 6
Tech Help drop in - 25 minute support sessions [Digital Literacy Classes] 18
Temporary hoarding on Council Roads [TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURES] 14
Temporary Member - Borrowing Fee per loan [LIBRARIES - TOY] 19
To hire - a section of "fencing" per week or part 
thereof

[BOLLARDS & SIGNS] 20

To hire - a sign or bollard per week or part thereof [BOLLARDS & SIGNS] 20
Transport to Long Term Impounding [ANIMAL MANAGEMENT ACT - Non Statutory] 11
Travel (more than 50km away from Council Offices) 
per hr

[FOOD SAFETY AUDITS] 12

Two on one 1/2 hr [Learn to Swim] 21

U
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL REINSTATEMENT [REINSTATEMENT] 20
Unley based residents / groups / schools / clubs per 
hr

[TENNIS COURT (HARD COURTS)] 16

Unley Museum – Promotional items including bags, 
magnets etc.

[MUSEUM] 19

V
Vehicle Impounding Fee [VEHICLE IMPOUNDING FEE] 13
Volunteer based car service - Full Pensioner per trip 
(each way)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Volunteer based car service - Self Funded Retiree 
per trip (each way)

[COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

Voters Roll for the Area (Candidates) (after first 
copy)

[Voters Roll] 25

W
Walford's Houses [MUSEUM] 19
Wall opening/closing (per occasion) [Other] 11
Watercolour painting [PROGRAMS] 6
Weekday - Double session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 7
Weekday - Evening session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 7
Weekday - Evening session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekday - Single session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 7
Weekday - Double session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekday - Double session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekday - Double session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday - Evening session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekday - Evening session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekday - Evening session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday – Full day session [ART STUDIO] 9

continued on next page ...
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W   [continued]
Weekday - per hour [ART STUDIO] 9
Weekday - Single session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekday - Single session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekday - Single session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday (up to 8 hours) [Main HALL & KITCHEN] 5
Weekday (Up to 8 Hours) [MAIN HALL] 5
Weekday (Up to 8 Hours) [COMPLETE FACILITY] 6
Weekday Rate - per hour [Main HALL & KITCHEN] 5
Weekday Rate - Per Hour [MAIN HALL] 5
Weekday Rate - Per Hour [COMPLETE FACILITY] 6
Weekday-Double session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekday-Double session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday-Double session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Weekday-Evening session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday-Evening session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Weekday-Single session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekday-Single session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekday-Single session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Weekend - Evening session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekend - Evening session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekend - Evening session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 8
Weekend - Evening session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend - Evening session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Weekend - Full day session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekend - Full day session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekend - Full day session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 7
Weekend - Full day session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend – Full day session [ART STUDIO] 9
Weekend - per hour [ART STUDIO] 9
Weekend - Single session [HOWARD AND BOARD ROOMS - 30 sq m] 7
Weekend - Single session [COMMUNITY ROOM - 40 sq m] 7
Weekend - Single session [PARKVIEW ROOM - 85 sq m] 7
Weekend - Single session [BANQUET ROOM - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) [MAIN HALL] 5
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) [Main HALL & KITCHEN] 5
Weekend (Up to 8 Hours) [COMPLETE FACILITY] 6
Weekend Rate - Per Hour [MAIN HALL] 5
Weekend Rate - Per Hour [COMPLETE FACILITY] 6
Weekend Rate per hour [Main HALL & KITCHEN] 5
Weekend-Evening session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekend-Evening session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend-Full day session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekend-Full day session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend-Full day session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Weekend-Single session [LOUNGE, KITCHEN] 8
Weekend-Single session [BANQUET ROOM & KITCHEN - 195 sq m] 8
Weekend-Single session [ENTIRE MAIN FUNCTION AREA - 390 sq m] 8
Wellbeing Suite - half day [RETREAT] 9
Wellbeing Suite - per day [RETREAT] 9
Whistler's Unley : Then and Now [MUSEUM] 19
Whole Day Fri-Sun [GROUP ROOM 10 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [COMMUNITY OFFICE 10 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [BOTH HALLS AND KITCHEN 499 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [ROSA OFFICE 12 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [ACTIVITY HALL 283 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [BOARD ROOM 22 sq m] 11
Whole Day Fri-Sun [INTERVIEW ROOM 9 sq m] 10
Whole Day Fri-Sun [BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [ACTIVITY HALL 283 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [BANQUET HALL AND KITCHEN 216 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [COMMUNITY OFFICE 10 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [BOTH HALLS AND KITCHEN 499 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [GROUP ROOM 10 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [INTERVIEW ROOM 9 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [ROSA OFFICE 12 sq m] 10
Whole Day Mon-Thurs [BOARD ROOM 22 sq m] 10
Window Cleaning Full Pensioner per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15
Window Cleaning Self Funded Retiree per hr [COMMONWEALTH HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM] 15

continued on next page ...
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W   [continued]
Within Business Hours [Installation and removal of temporary parking controls - Commercial (ie 

work zone, building work,filming etc]
14

Within Business hrs - Non Commercial [Installation and removal of temporary parking controls - Commercial (ie 
work zone, building work,filming etc]

14

Work Zone /Tradesperson permit [RESIDENTIAL PARKING EXEMPTIONS/PERMITS] 14

Other
$5 discount membership voucher/promotion as 
determined by Toy Library Coordinator

[LIBRARIES - TOY] 18

“Friday for a cause” Gold Coin Entry [Admission Costs] 20
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